

Chip Lunde
Shareholder
202-965-8139 Direct Dial
clunde@carltonfields.com

Atlanta
Florham Park
Hartford
Los Angeles
Miami
New York
Orlando
Tallahassee
Tampa
Washington, DC
West Palm Beach

August 17, 2020

BY E-MAIL

Ms. Vanessa Countryman
Secretary
United States Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington D.C. 20549
Secretarys-Office@sec.gov

**Re: In the Matter of Allianz Life Insurance Company of North America, et al.,
Application for an Order of Substitution (File No: 812-14722)**

Dear Ms. Countryman,

Allianz Life Insurance Company of North America and Allianz Life Insurance Company of New York hereby file the enclosed Allianz Responsive Written Statement in support of the above-referenced substitution application (the "Application") pursuant to the Commission's July 1, 2020 Order Granting Hearing and Scheduling Filing of Statements regarding the Application (Investment Company Act Release No. 33916).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Facts Supporting the Application.....	1
A. Fund Fees and Expenses	2
B. Benefits in Addition to Lower Fees	4
C. The Investment Menu	6
II. The Advisers' General Opposition to Substitutions	9
III. The Basis for Approval of the Substitutions.....	10
IV. The Context of the Advisers' Opposition	15
V. Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 1259, 1270 (D.C.Cir.1997)	14
<i>Domestic Securities, Inc. v. S.E.C.</i> , 333 F.3d 239, 249 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Susquehanna Int’l Grp., LLP v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	13, 14, 15
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78s-(b)(2)(C)(i) (Section 19(b)(2) of the 1934 Act)	13, 15
15 U.S.C. § 80a-17(a) (Section 17(a) of the 1940 Act)	1
15 U.S.C. § 80a-17(b) (Section 17(b) of the 1940 Act).....	1
15 U.S. Code § 80a–26 (Section 26(c) of the 1940 Act)	<i>passim</i>
Documents of Record in Subject Proceeding	
Advisers’ July 31, 2020 Written Statement in opposition to the Application, submitted by Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP (“Advisers July Written Statement”)	<i>passim</i>
Allianz Life Insurance Company of North America, et al., Application for Order of Substitution, as Amended and Restated August 13, 2019 (File No. 812- 14722) ("Application")	<i>passim</i>
Allianz Life Insurance Company of North America, et al., Rel. No. IC-33721 (Dec. 20, 2019) (File No. 812-14722) (“Notice of Application”)	9, 11, 15
Allianz’s Written Statement in Support of Application for an Order of Substitution, dated July 31, 2020, submitted to Ms. Vanessa Countryman ("Allianz July Written Statement")	<i>passim</i>
Letter from the Advisers to Vanessa Countryman, dated January 14, 2020, submitted by Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP (“Hearing Request”)	2, 16
Order Granting Hearing Request and Scheduling Filing of Statements In the Matter of Allianz Life Insurance Co. of North America, et al., Rel. No. IC- 33916 (July 1, 2020) (File No. 812-14722) (“Hearing Order”).....	1, 16

Other Authorities

17 CFR § 270.12b-1 (Rule 12b-1 under the 1940 Act)3, 4

17 CFR § 270.18f-3 (Rule 18f-3(a)(1)(ii) under the 1940 Act).....4

Order Disapproving Proposed Rule Change Concerning the Options Clearing Corporation’s Capital Plan, Exchange Act Release No. 85121 (Feb. 13, 2019)15

Order Disapproving Proposed Rule Change to Introduce a Liquidity Provider Protection Delay Mechanism on EDGA, Exchange Act Release No. 88261 (Feb. 21, 2020)15

Securities and Exchange Commission, Public Policy Implications of Investment Company Growth (1966)16
